CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH

City of Madeira Beach
300 Municipal Drive
Madeira Beach, Florida 33708,

Petitioner,

Vs. CASE NO. 2022.3467

Acquisition Group LLC
13311 2 Street East
Madeira Beach, Florida 33708

Respondents.

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

1, Grace Mills, Building Code Compliance Officer II, have personally examined the property

described in
Madeira Beach Notice of Violation: 04-05-2022

Madeira Beach Special Magistrate Order:  03-27-2023

In the above-mentioned case and find that said property is in compliance with Sec. 86-52 of the Code
of City of Madeira Beach, Florida, as of 08-02-2023.

Ol MO

ﬂrace Mills, Code Compliance Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PINELLAS

Before me on this 12 day of September, 2023, Grace Mills personally appeared who executed the
foregoing instrument and who is personally known to me.

Notary
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH

City of Madeira Beach
300 Municipal Drive
Madeira Beach, Florida 33708

Petitioner,

VS. CASE NO. 2022.3467

Acquisition Group LLC

13311 2™ Street East

Madeira Beach, Florida 33708
Respondents.

RE Property: 13436 Boca Ciega Ave Parcel #15-31-15-65304-003-0090

Legal Description: Page’s Replat of Mitchells Beach Blk C, Lot 9

NOTICE OF HEARING

To whom it may concern:
YOU ARE HEREBY FORMALLY NOTIFIED that at 02:00 pm on MONDAY the 25 day

of SEPTEMBER, 2023 at the Madeira Beach City Center in the Patricia Shontz
Commission Chambers, located at 300 Municipal Drive, Madeira Beach, Florida 33708, a
hearing will be held before the Special Magistrate concerning the following code

violation(s):

Sec. 86-52. — When required.

A person, firm or corporation shall not construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish, or
change the occupancy of a building or structure, or erect, or construct a sign, or install or
alter fire extinguishing apparatus, elevators, engines, steam boiler, furnace, incinerator, or
other heat producing apparatus, plumbing, mechanical or electrical equipment or any
appurtenances, the installation of which is regulated by the land development regulations or
other sections of the Code until a permit has been issued by the building official. When the
cost of repair or modification does not exceed $500.00, does not result in a structural change,
and does not require an inspection, a permit need not be issued by the building official. No
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permit is required for uncovering flat slabs of no greater than 50 square feet, for work of
strictly cosmetic nature (painting, wallpapering, carpeting, kitchen cabinets, etc.) or roof
work less than $100.00 in value.

You are hereby ordered to appear before the Special Magistrate of the City of Madeira Beach
on that date and time to answer these charges and to present your side of the case. Failure to
appear may result in the Special Magistrate proceeding in your absence.,

Should you be found in violation of the above code, the Special Magistrate has the power by
law to levy fines of up to $250.00 per day for an initial violation(s) and $500.00 per day for
repeat violations against you and your property for every day that any violation continues
beyond the date set in an order of the Special Magistrate for compliance.

If the violation is corrected and then recurs, or if the violation is not corrected by the time
specified by the Code Enforcement Officer for correction, the case may still be presented to
the Special Magistrate of the City of Madeira Beach even if the violation has been corrected
prior to the Special Magistrate hearing.

Should you desire, you have the right to obtain an attorney at your own expense to represent
you before the Special Magistrate. You will also have the opportunity to present witnesses as
well as question the witnesses against you prior to the Special Magistrate making a
determination.

Please be prepared to present evidence at this meeting concerning the time frame necessary
to correct the alleged violation(s), should you be found in violation of the City Code.

If you wish to have any witnesses subpoenaed or have any other questions, please contact
the Code Enforcement department of the City of Maderia Beach within five (5) days at 300
Municipal Drive, Maderia Beach, Florida 33708, telephone number (727) 391-9951 ext 298.

Your failure to respond to the previously issued Notice of Violation has resulted in costs of
prosecution of this case.

PLEASE NOTE: Should any interested party seek to appeal any decision made by the
Special Magistrate with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he/she
will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that
a verbatim record of the proceedings is made which record includes the testimony and
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based per Florida Statute 286.0105.

1 DO HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Hearing was mailed to
Respondent(s) by certified mail, return receipt requested.
Dated this 12% day of September, 2023.

Grhce Mills, Code Compliance Officer
Cjty of Madeira Beach
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13311 2% Street East
Madeira Beach, Florida 33708




1diegey umjey onsewoqd

£506-000-20-0852 NSd 0202 Al *1.1.8€ Uiod Sd !

{005$ 4210,
fianyaQ) PRIOUISSH IIBIN PaINsU;
1B PeINsU}
fuaniaq peiosay KioAe@ pelotisey fsane@ uo 109100 O
uonewAuc) ameubls O fuenjaq uo 10900 O
wutioneuLuog emeubis O Ao Paloised] [IBN pauiLed,
Kanpeq ©lleIN payiue:
pajomsst 11BN peseisibad O fioAeq perolised ainyeubis wnpy O
willeW peseisiber 0 aineudis ¥nev 01
@ssaidx3 BN Awold OO odAL 90IA8S €

agL2 S52k 2000 OThe 2cidl

(1oqe] @aIMIBS WOy Jajsueiy) J9GWNN SOV '8

oN[1  :moeq ssaippe Aisasp Joiue ‘SaA N
sop [ &} Wen wol juaseip ssaippe JoAlep si 'd

fianie@ Jo @18 "0 {ueN pajuud) Aq peniedey '8
~ogssaippy 1 X
weby 3

Gz 9726 S0E2 LS6. COV6 0656

DA 0

qoigp 2 U0 XN
3 A 2RSS /OsN N\eZ
11 4Ty UONSM B

10} PeSSaIPPY SOV L

aimeubs v

AHIAITIA NO NOILD3S SIHL ILITINOD

e R N o O

“spied aoeds §1 o4 el uo 10
«goaidjiew oy 40 %oeq dUi O} pJed siyl yoeny m

-noA 01 pJeo ey} uinjas UeD 9M 18U} os
©510AG1 BU}L UO SSAIPPE pue slueu noAuud m
‘¢ pue ‘z ‘| swey e1e|dwo) =

NOILD3S SIHL 3131dW0J 'H3AANIS

PLACE STiCKER AT TOP OF ENVELOPE TO THE RIGHT
OF THE RETURN ADDRESS. FOLD AT DOTTED

D LINE
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